



2026:CGHC:14164

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 1609 of 2021**

- Virendra Kumar S/o Shri Shyam Sunder Aged About 35 Years R/o Village-Dharampur, Gevra Basti, Near Dasahara Maidan, P.O. Kusmunda, P.S. Kusmunda, Tehsil- Katghora, District - Korba (Chhattisgarh)

... Petitioner**versus**

1. South Eastern Coalfields Ltd. Through Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, Seepat Road, Bilaspur (Chhattisgarh)
2. Chief General Manager Soutgh Eastern Coalfields Ltd., Kusmunda Area, Korba, District- Korba (Chhattisgarh)
3. Staff Officer (Land Revenue) South Eastern Coalfields Ltd., Kusmunda Area, Korba, District- Korba (Chhattisgarh)
4. Collector Korba, District- Korba (Chhattisgarh)

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner	: Mr. Vivek Kumar Agrawal, Advocate
For Respondents No. 1 to 3	: Mr. Sudhir Bajpai, Advocate
For Respondent No. 4	: Mr. Vivek Siddharth Ojha, Panel Lawyer

Hon'ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey**Order on Board****25.03.2026**

1. At the very outset, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this petition.
2. No objection from the other side.
3. Permission granted.
4. Accordingly, this petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

Sd/-
(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
JUDGE